

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,
v.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of U.S. Department of
Homeland Security,

et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-06334

Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO CERTIFY THE COURT'S MAY 19 OPINION & ORDER FOR
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND TO STAY DISCOVERY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. An Immediate Appeal Will Materially Advance the Termination of this Litigation.	5
II. The May 19 Order Presents Controlling Questions Of Law As To Which There Is Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion.....	9
A. Whether the Rule is subject to strict scrutiny follwing the Supreme Court's decision in <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i>	9
B. Whether statements and views of individuals other than the decision maker can support an equal protection claim.	12
C. Whether ICIRR is a Proper Party.....	16
III. The Court Should Stay Discovery.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahrenholtz v. Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill.,</i>	
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Organizations, Inc. v. Camp,</i>	
397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	17
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen,</i>	
No. 16CV4756NGGJO, 2018 WL 10127043 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2018).....	8
<i>Bayer Healthcare, LLC v. Norbrook Laboratories, Ltd.,</i>	
Nos. 08 C 953 & 09 C 108, 2010 WL 338089 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 20, 2010).....	9
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia,</i>	
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Joliet v. Mid-City Nat. Bank,</i>	
No. 05 C 6746, 2008 WL 4889038 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 13, 2008)	9
<i>City of Joliet, Ill. v. New West, L.P.,</i>	
562 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n,</i>	
479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	17
<i>Clearwater v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 166,</i>	
231 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones,</i>	
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	7, 14
<i>Contreras v. City of Chicago,</i>	
920 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	15
<i>Cook Cty., Illinois v. Wolf,</i>	
No. 19-3169, 2020 WL 3072046 (7th Cir. June 10, 2020).....	2, 8, 17

<i>Department of Commerce v. New York,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3, 6
<i>Fiallo v. Bell,</i>	
430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	11
<i>Freeman v. Town of Hudson,</i>	
714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl,</i>	
239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	2
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,</i>	
342 U. S. 580 (1952).....	11
<i>Hawaii v. Trump,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. Carefirst of Ft. Wayne, Inc.,</i>	
No. 1:09-CV-251, 2010 WL 3940638 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 6, 2010)	9, 15, 17
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,</i>	
878 F. Supp. 1078 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	9, 12
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,</i>	
No. 19-1990, __ F.3d __, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 18022 (4th Cir. June 8, 2020).....	10, 14
<i>Johnson v. Burken,</i>	
930 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</i>	
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	18
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.,</i>	
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,</i>	
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	17

<i>MainStreet Org. of Realtors v. Calumet City, Ill.</i> ,	
505 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Massey v. Wheeler</i> ,	
221 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13
<i>Mayor of Balt. v. Trump</i> ,	
2019 U.S. Dist LEXIS 219262 (D. Md. Dec. 19, 2019).....	12
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> ,	
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> ,	
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	7, 14
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> ,	
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	15
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> ,	
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Simon v. Muschell</i> ,	
No. 1:09-CV-301-JTM, 2014 WL 1651975 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 18, 2014)	19
<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.</i> ,	
86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996)	9, 13
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> ,	
247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	18
<i>Terrell v. I.N.S.</i> ,	
157 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> ,	
219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	4

<i>United States v. Brown,</i>	
299 F. Supp. 3d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Burr,</i>	
25 F. Cas. 187 (No. 14,694)(CC Va. 1807)	7
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano,</i>	
541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Moore,</i>	
644 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.,</i>	
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i>	
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16, 19
<i>Wolf v. Cook Cnty.,</i>	
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020).....	2
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 4, 9, 20
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	19
Regulations	
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	2, 15
